505493264 05/24/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5540068

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|-----------------------|-------------|--|------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| | | Name | | Execution Date | |
| SILICON VALLEY BA | NK | | | 05/13/2019 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| Name: | BARKLY PF | RKLY PROTECTS, INC. | | | |
| Street Address: | 53 STATE S | STATE STREET | | | |
| City: | BOSTON | - | | | |
| State/Country: | MASSACHL | SACHUSETTS | | | |
| Postal Code: | 02109 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBER | RS Total: 6 | | | | |
| Property Typ | be | Number | | | |
| | | 132 | | | |
| Patent Number: 9 | | 976 | | | |
| Patent Number: 9 | | '895 | | | |
| | | /8752 | | | |
| | | 8280 | | | |
| Application Number | : 1506 | 9253 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | Ε ΟΑΤΑ | | | | |
| Fax Number: | | | | | |
| | | e-mail address first; if tha | | | |
| Phone: | • | <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will</i> 494-5225 | be sent via US w | an. | |
| Email: | | m@cogencyglobal.com | | | |
| Correspondent Nam | | WART WALSH | | | |
| Address Line 1: | 1025 | VERMONT AVE NW, STE | 1130 | | |
| Address Line 2: | COG | COGENCY GLOBAL INC. | | | |
| Address Line 4: | WAS | HINGTON, D.C. 20005 | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET | NUMBER: | 1087618 PAT REL | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | YOLANDE THOMPSON | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /Yolande Thompson/ | | | |
| | | | | | |

05/24/2019

DATE SIGNED:

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "**Termination and Release**") is granted as of May 13, 2019 by **SILICON VALLEY BANK** (the "**Bank**"), in favor of **BARKLY PROTECTS, INC**., a Delaware corporation (the "**Grantor**").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 2, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Agreement"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Patents (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 3, 2019, at Reel 47887, Frame 46, and the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the USPTO on January 3, 2019, at Reel 6515, Frame 0775.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents and Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule II</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: John Vice S Name: Lapides President Title:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Barkly)] ny-1644954

PATENT REEL: 049285 FRAME: 0623

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

| Description | Registration/ Application <u>Number</u> | Registration/ Application <u>Date</u> |
|---|---|---|
| Method and apparatus for hypervisor based monitoring of system interactions | 9589132 | 03/07/2017 |
| Method and apparatus for SYSRET monitoring of system interactions | 9733976 | 08/15/2017 |
| Malicious software identification integrating behavioral analytics and hardware events | 9977895 | 05/22/2018 |
| Continuous malicious software identification through responsive machine learning | 10078752 | 09/18/2018 |
| Method and Apparatus for Hypervisor Based Monitoring of System Interactions | 15/069253 | 03/14/2016 |
| Method and Apparatus for Hypervisor Based Monitoring of System Interactions | 10,198,280 | 02/05/2019 |

SCHEDULE II TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

| Description | Registration/ Application <u>Number</u> | Registration/ Application <u>Date</u> |
|--|---|---|
| BARKLY | 5092124 | 11/29/2016 |
| RAPIDVISOR | 5096405 | 12/6/2016 |
| RESPONSIVE MACHINE LEARNING | 5578341 | 10/9/2018 |
| BARKLY ENDPOINT PROTECTION PLATFORM | 5563729 | 9/18/2018 |
| STACKHACKR | 5563730 | 9/18/2018 |

ny-1644954

PATENT REEL: 049285 FRAME: 0625

RECORDED: 05/24/2019